ihcdaO0O®

MINUTES AND MEMORANDA OF A MEETING
OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
INDIANA HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Held: September 22, 2011

A rcgular mecting of thec Board of Dircctors of the Indiana Housing and Community Development
Authority (“IHCDA” or “Authority™) was held September 22, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. at 30 South Mcridian
Street, Suitc 1000, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204,

The following individuals were present at the meeting: Christopher Jensen (Licutecnant Governor delegatc),
Kendra York, David Miller, Richard Bramer (Treasurer of the State of Indiana delegate), Sherry Sciwert
(Exccutive Dircctor for IHCDA), members of the staff of the Authority, and thc gencral public. Pat
Gamblc-Moore, Tom McGowan, and Lu Porter were not present.

Richard Bramcr scrved as Chair of the meeting, and upon noting the presence of a quorum, called the
mecting to order. Gina S. Jones served as Sccretary.

I.  APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES

A. August 25,2011 Meeting Minutes

A motion was made by Kendra York to approve the August 25, 2011 Meeting Minutces, and seconded by
David Miller; the following Resolution was unanimously approved:

RESOLVED, the Minutes of the Board mecting held August 25, 2011, are hereby approved to be
placed in the Minute Book of the Authority.

II. REAL ESTATE

A. ARRA Update: 1602 Tax Credit Exchange Program and Tax Credit Assistance
Program

Chairman Bramer recognized Jacob Sipec who presented an update to the Board regarding the award
allocations of the 1602 Tax Credit Exchange Program (1602 Exchange Program) and the Tax Credit
Assistance Program (TCAP). The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) created two
provisions to enhance the Scction 42 Rental Housing Tax Credit Program, which includes the 1602
Exchange Program and TCAP:

e The 1602 Exchange Program allows IHCDA to make direct equity investments into rental housing for
families carning less than 60% of arca median income, in exchange for tax credits already awarded for
those projects. THCDA receives equity at a rate of $0.85/dollar of tax benefits from credits that are
exchanged. For example, an exchange of $100,000 in annual credits would generate $850,000 in
equity for investment in tax credit projects--$100,000 per year x 10 years x $0.85/dollar of benefits.
Because of the tight credit market, the majority of projects awarded credits in 2008 have been unable
to attract the necessary equity to complete the deals. IHCDA is to receive $164,011,126 from the 1602
Exchange Program, through the US Department of Treasury.

s  Through TCAP, HUD provides development subsidy that may only be used for capital investment in
Rental Housing Tax Credit projects awarded credits at any time from 2007 to 2009, at any stage of



development. These funds help individual projects to close funding gaps created by such factors as the
fall in tax credit cquity pricing, or incrcased holding costs as a result of project dclays. IHCDA
rcceived $38,048,333 in TCAP funds from HUD.
Mr. Sipc presented to the Board spreadsheets of the 1602 Exchange Program and TCAP projects, attached
hercto as Exhibits A and B, approved by the IHCDA Allocation Commiittce. The Board delegated final
approval authority for 1602 Exchange Program projects to staff in its July, 2009 meeting.

No action was rcquired, as this was an update to thc Board on delegated authority for expending ARRA
funds.

B. THCDA Strategic Investment Process

Chairman Bramer recognized the following individuals who presented information rcgarding IHCDA’s
Strategic Funding Process Recommendations:

e  Alan Rakowski Desert Rose Foundation, Inc.;
Owen County Preservations, Inc.; and
e Carmen Lcthig Scottsburg Scnior Housing Corporation.

Staff recommended three (3) developments for Board approval, as follows:

l i. Desert Rose Foundation, Inc.

Project Summary:

Desert Rose Foundation, Inc. is requesting $723,025.00 to acquire and rchabilitate an cxisting 10 unit rental
property in Martinsville, Indiana. This development will be assisted under the Other Priority (Preventing
Homelessness/Special Needs Population). This development will be targeting a vulnerable special needs
population, served by the Descrt Rose Transitional Shelter and Well Spring Homeless Shelter.

Project Name: Providence Place
THCDA Amount Requested: $723,025.00
HOME Amount Recommended: $723,025.00

Per Unit Subsidy (Rehabilitation
and Program Delivery, not

including acquisition costs): $32,540.00

Total Project Costs: $787,670.00

Location: Martinsville, IN (Morgan County)
Activity: Acquisition and Rental Rehabilitation
Award Type: Grant - $723,025.00

Following discussion a motion was made by David Miller to approve the allocation of HOME funding, in
an amount not to exceed $723,025.00, for the above-referenced request received during the current review
period of the 2011-2012 program year, as recommendcd by staff, which was seconded by Christopher
Jensen. The Chairman did not vote on this motion;



RESOLVED, that thc Board approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to
cxceed $723,025.00, for the above-referenced request reccived during the current review period
of the 2011-2012 program ycar, as rccommended by staff.

l—;l Owen County Preservations, Inc.

Project Summary:

Owcn County Prescrvations, Inc. (“OCP”) is requesting $56,000.00 to contribute to the renovation of the
Historic Tivoli Theatre located in Spencer, Indiana. This dcvclopment will be assisted under the
Comprehensive Community Development priority. OCP has applied to the Indiana Office of Community
and Rural Affairs’ (“OCRA™) Community Focus Fund for $500,000.00 of the project costs. Applications
arc duc by Scptcmber 30", and OCRA will announce awardees shortly thereafter. ITHCDA’s award of
$56,000.00 would be used as match for the OCRA award, and thercforc is contingent on the OCRA award.

Project Name: Tivoli Community Center
THCDA Amount Requested: $56,000.00

Development Fund

Amount Recommended: $56,000.00

Per Unit Subsidy (Rehabilitation

and Program Delivery): $56,000.00

Total Project Costs: $556,000.00

Location: Spencer, Indiana (Owen County)
Activity: Rchabilitation

Award Type: Cash Flow Loan - $56,000.00

e 20 ycar term

e 0% interest

e  Amortizing repayment based on
project cash flow

Following discussion a motion was made by Kendra York to approve the allocation of Development Fund
funding, in an amount not to cxcced $56,000.00, for the above-referenced request received during the
current review period of the 2011-2012 program year; provided that the project successfully receives
$500,000.00 in OCRA funding, as recommended by staff, which was seconded by Christopher Jensen.
The Chairman did not vote on this motion;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve the allocation of Development Fund funding, in an amount
not to exceed $56,000.00, for the above-referenced request received during the current review
period of the 2011-2012 program ycar; provided that the project successfully receives
$500,000.00 in OCRA funding, as recommended by staff.

| iii. Scottsburg Senior Housing Corporation

Project Summary:

Scottsburg Scnior Housing Corporation (“SSHC”) is requesting $855,000.00 to rehabilitate 24 units of an
existing 48 unit USDA Rural Development rental property (Craig Park) in Scottsburg, Indiana. The total
project cost for Craig Park is $1,738,000.00, and SSHC has the following sources in place in addition to
IHCDA:



$750,000.00 FHLB AHP (counting as match);
$133,000.00 Scottsburg Scnior Housing Corp reserves; and
$400,000.00 Mcrchant’s Bank (5% intcrest ratc, 18 month loan).

Twenty-four of thesc units will be assisted under the Aging in Place priority. Bceneficiarics under this
priority must be at least 55 years of age and/or disablcd. All IHCDA-assisted beneficiaries will be at or
below 50% of arca median income.

Project Name: Craig Park

THCDA Amount Requested: $855,000.00

HOME Amount Recommended: $855,000.00

Per Unit Subsidy: $35,625.00

Total Project Costs: $1,738,000.00

Location: Scottsburg, IN (Scott County)
Activity: Rental Rehabilitation

Award Type: Grant - $855,000

Following discussion a motion was made by Christopher Jensen to approve the allocation of HOME
funding, in an amount not to cxceed $855,000.00, for the above-referenced request received during the
current review period of the 2011-2012 program ycar, as rccommended by staff, which was scconded by
David Miller. The Chairman did not vote on this motion;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of HOME funding, in an amount not to
cxceed $855,000.00, for the above-referenced request received during the current review period
of the 2011-2012 program year, as reccommended by staff.

C. Community Development Block Grant Supplemental Disaster Recovery Funds — Flood
Buyout Program

Chairman Bramer recognized Brian Philps who presented information regarding Community Development
Block Grant Supplemental Disaster Recovery Funds — Flood Buyout Program.

Background

The Community Development Block Grant Supplemental Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-D) provides
subsidies for a variety of activitics to be undertaken in the counties declared disaster arcas as a result of the
2008 floods. IHCDA also receives an allocation of standard CDBG funding that provides subsidics for the
same purposc.

IHCDA has partnered with the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in working with communities and their Long Term Recovery Committees to
creatc and administer mitigation plans for addressing issues related to homes located in areas of high flood
risk. THCDA is responsible for paying twenty-five percent (25%) of the total project costs, while DHS and
FEMA are paying the remaining seventy-five percent (75%). Families residing in these homes are either
still living in these substandard units or are incurring costs to live in a suitable environment. The funding
used for “flood buyouts” will create a zero balance mortgage for these owners and climinate the burden of
paying for secondary housing while still having a monthly mortgage payment. The HUD-approved CDBG
Disaster Plan allocates approximately $18,000,000 in CDBG-D funds for this purpose.



In February 2010, the IHCDA Board of Directors approved approximatcly $9.8 million in funding to 22
communitics funded through the first appropriation (DR 1) of thc CDBG-D funding.

Process
IHCDA, DHS, and FEMA continue to work together on thc DR1 communitics in need of assistance.
DHS/FEMA have reviewed and/or submitted plans for approval to HUD for all communitics listed below.

Flood Acquisition Demolition Recommenqg_t_l_qr@_ (CDBG and CDBG-D)

Activity Total Project | Federal Grant Local Match # of
Award Number Communlty/Reclplent County Description Cost Amount Amount Homes
Acquisitlon/
DR1HB-011-001 _|Town of DeMotte Jasper Demalition $344,912.50 $275,930.00 $68,982.50 2
Acquisition/
DR1HB-011-002 |Town of Montezuma Parke Demolition | $1,585,021.25 | $1 ,268,017.00 $317,004.28 24
The Board of Commissloners of the Acquisition/
HD-011-019 County of Howard Howard Demolition | $2,235,726.25 | $1,788,581.00 $447,145.25 11
$4,165,660.00  $3,332,528.00 $833,132.00 37

As Howard County is not cligible for CDBG-D funding, IHCDA agreced to provide standard CDBG
funding as an appropriatc resource for this development. Howard County is working with DHS and FEMA
under the same requirements and cxpectations as the CDBG-D funded communitics.

Following discussion a motion was made by David Miller to approve the allocation of CDBG-Disaster
Recovery funding totaling $385,986.50 to thc Towns of DcMottc and Montczuma for the purposc of
assisting in purchasing approximatcly 26 homes impacted by the 2008 floods, as sct forth above, as
recommended by staff, which was seconded by Christopher Jensen. The Chairman did not votc on this
motion;

RESOLVED, that thc Board approve thc allocation of CDBG-Disaster Recovery funding
totaling $385,986.50 to thc Towns of DcMottc and Monteczuma for the purpose of assisting in
purchasing approximatcly 26 homes impacted by the 2008 floods, as sct forth above, as
recommended by staff,

Following discussion an additional motion was made by Kendra York to approve the allocation of CDBG
funding totaling $447,145.25 to thc Board of Commissioners of thc County of Howard for the purposc of
assisting in purchasing approximately 11 homes impacted by the 2008 floods, as set forth above, as
recommended by staff, which was seconded by Christopher Jensen. The Chairman did not vote on this
motion;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve the allocation of CDBG funding totaling $447,145.25 to
the Board of Commissioncers of the County of Howard for the purpose of assisting in purchasing
approximatcly 11 homes impacted by the 2008 floods, as sct forth above, as recommended by
staff.

111, EXECUTIVE
A. Report of Delegation and Economic Stimulus Update

Chairman Bramer recognized Sherry Seiwert who updated the Board on contracts which fell under the
Board’s delegation of authority to staff. On February 26, 2009 the IHCDA Board authorized the Executive
Director to take all action necessary to obtain, accept and begin distributing ARRA funds, if those actions
are approved by the Stimulus Panel and are rccommended by the exccutive management committee created
for this purposc. On July 23, 2009 thc IHCDA Board also approved a Delegation Policy by which the
Board delegated certain decision-making authority to the Executive Director. On October 28, 2010, the
IHCDA Board approved revising the 2009-2010 Delegation Policy. The Executive Director has approved
the items mentioned below:



Month | Depariment Program. — Vendor [ Action Amount v Furpose
Asset Servicer Participatom Agreement to abide by Indiona’s HHI guidelines m
| September Preservatom | Hordest Hit Fund AHMSI Agreement N/A nccepling payments on hameowners” behall
Assel Servicer Participation Agreement 1o abide by Indiana’s HHI guidelnes i
Sepremt Preservation | Hardest Hit Fund Centar Agreement N/A nccepling payments on homeowners” behall
Assel Servicer Participation Agreement 1o abide by Indiana’s HHF guidelines m
Sepember Preservation | HordestHit Fund | CemtierBank | Apreemem | N/A cpling puy on b * behall ]
Asser Servicer Particpation Agreement 1o abide by Indiann’s HHF éuidc]incs m
September Preservation | Hardest Hit Fund PNC Bank Agreement N/A pling payments on ) * behall
September | Energy Weatherization | 5 SERC sub-grantees A d 1 $0.00 Extend grant ane month
September Encrgy Weatherization |3 ARRA sub-pr A h 3 $0.00 Renbigmment of ARRA funds amang sub-grantees
29 DR2OR (CDBG-
| September Energy Weatheriznti D) sub-g A | 1 $0.00 Extend grant one month. added HUD required form
9 Dev. Fund sub-
prem Energy Weatherization Jis Amends 1 $0.00 Extend gran one momh
CSBG funding was decrensed from $10.1 million to
Community Reduced the CSBG $9.R miltion i 2011, Funds were taken back from the
Services Block | 23 Community Action allocations to the community action agencics as a result of the funding
S 1 Enerpy Grant (CSBG) Agencies cnmmunily ACHON Dy $264,741.00  Jdecrense
Allocated funds on a
Low hiconwe formuh basis to the
Home Energy community action agencies The Sumnier Cooling Assistance Program allocates
Assistance for the admistration for $100 credit to clients who receive EAP benefis i the
Program 23 Community Action the Summer Cooling winter, which alkso mokes them eligbke for an air
Junc Energy (LIHEAP) Agencies Assistance Program $13,739.829.00 |conditkmer

No action was required, as this was an update to the Board on dclegated authority.

IV.  POLICY AND RESEARCH

A. Individual Development Account (IDA) Award Allocations

Chairman Bramer rccognized Jacqueline Troy who presented information regarding the Individual
Decvelopment Account (IDA) Award Allocations.

Background

The Individual Development Account (IDA) program is a matched savings program designed to assist low-
income Hoosiers develop personal finance skills and build assets. The typical IDA participant is between
the ages of 20 and 40, a singlc parent and working full time. Thirty threc percent arc of minority descent,
73% arc female, and 77% do not have a college degree.

Process

IDA accounts arc administered by local community non-profit organizations (CDCs) in partnership with
arca financial institutions throughout the statc. Individual participants may receive matching funds for their
IDA account from the State of Indiana, the federal government and/or the organization itsclf via tax credit
donations.

At the end of the 2010-2011 Program year, nearly 250 IDA participants graduated from Indiana’s IDA
Program, leaving approximately 900 active for the upcoming program ycar. The table following the
resolution lists the community development corporation, the number of new accounts rccommended by
staff, the total number of accounts to be administered by each CDC, and the match obligation for these
awards. Recommendations are made based on the past performance of cach CDC, organizational program
capacity, and thc CDCs’ requests for new accounts. Each account carries with it a $335.28 (combincd state
and federal) program delivery fee, based on performance, that is reimbursed to the CDC entrusted with
overseeing the account, providing financial literacy training and guidance to the account holder to achicve
his/her asset goals.

Recommendation

The Table below indicates the CDCs and the total award amount being recommended to the Board for
approval. Due to a decrease in state funding, organizations whose performance dipped at or below 80%
fund utilization/draw down may have received a small reduction in funding levels as compared to 2010-11.



Organization New Total Match Award

Accts Accts

Affordable Housing Corporation of Marion 10 80 $128,000
Area Five Agency on Aging and Community Services 18 155 $248,000
Area IV Agency on Aging and Community Services 5 5 $8,000
Combined Community Services, Inc. 1 10 $16,000
Community Action of Northeast Indiana, Inc. 7 20 $32,000
Community Action of Southern Indiana 13 65 $104,000
Community Action Program Inc. of Western Indiana 3 17 $27,200
CAPE 20 55 $88,000
Eastside Community Center, Inc. 4 23 $36,800
Housing Authority of South Bend 0 S $8,000
Housing Opportunities, Inc. 3 15 $24,000
Human Services 3 10 $16,000
Interlocal 5 5 $8,000
John H. Boner Community Center, Inc. 25 110 $176,000
LaCasa of Goshen, Inc. 7 145 $232,000
Lincoln Hills Development Center 11 50 $80,000
Muncie Homeownership & Development Center 3 22 $35,200
Northwest Indiana Community Action 16 75 $120,000
PACE 6 15 $24,000
Pathfinder Services, Inc. 15 110 $176,000
Providence Housing, Corp. 2 8 $12,800
Providence Self-Sufficiency Ministries 1 5 $8,000
Pathstone, Corp. 5 30 $48,000
Real Services 12 20 $32,000
SIEOC 10 10 $16,000
South Central Community Action Program, Inc. 21 100 $160,000
Terre Haute Housing Authority Development Corp. 3 11 $17,600
Tri-Cap 4 17 $27,200
Totals 233 1193 $1,908,800

Following discussion a motion was made by Kendra York to approvc awarding a total not-to-excced
amount of $1,908,800 among the following local community non-profit organizations listed above, in their
respective amounts, as recommended by staff, which was seconded by Christopher Jensen. The Chairman
did not vote on this motion;

RESOLVED, that the Board approve awarding a total not-to-cxceed amount of $1,908,800
among the following local community non-profit organizations listed above, in their respective
amounts, as recommended by staff.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 10:17 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Cecharl. Poamed - pugred o4 %%f?

Richard Bramer, as desi
Treasurer of State, Rxchard E Mourdock

ATTEST:

'/f { & /
Sherry Seiwert



TV TeGaoAT] LY 1630 A1 A 101395 Bursios) KieDJZL 00659 €58 L 6590907 X SERIA 40135 Bssai) A€ | O0¥OUOL'NI_| ZZ0-300 6002
TN Ledired AW 411 10d IngMen JOE 00E8TSLL L E8ESTLL X WIHod KinGMaN | OOEOTOT NI | 970-334°6002
TN 1USW0MARQ [ERUIPToE AT ST 9309198 J01095 IBEIEA SI0IIMEN 5y DO'BIE 60LT [ W 93UIpHaY J0UIS AWENA D3UAIME] | DOZOT-OUNI | S£0-304-6002]
M WIUSIAY) AWM T PEY &1 AASRUWWOD JONIS URYINASI0E 006458951 LE9'BETL X uio)) Joruss uaiginess | 00101-01-NI | »£0-301-600Z]
T XH0ATOM “q7 UG 0[AIPIY WOA 1M |07 00EIT6AI T 796 SE8T L] WHUGOIAIPIE MO 159M | O000TOU-NI_| £40-3AL 6007
30; Sa11pG01d I PUE UEULISH 31 RUIWIEGY A1mad UOIEI|ET 00'¢9€ 909 000 2007 ¥ SRy 210 U0oeod | 00660-01-NI | 240-30L 6002
T 90159 AN &1 IG15aAU J0UEIY IAONJEL 06005 58 000'836 ¥ SWIURIEdy JERIA JOUTYS Q0N | 00BG0OL-NT_| 120-3006007
ELD Qo3 @11l J3ULIEg BRSTOH SuSLIEAY SUTeid |96 00696297 C 030'095¢ X 0 9%d NUsWLEdy suag | GOLBOOI-NI_| 040-30L 6002
51 $o1LIa00id YN PUE UEIIoH| 41 93104 GOrsaIa|9L 0OBSIPILT 000055 1 ¥ RUIAIETy BU10g uaIs3ig | 00IEOOT-NI | 690-33L 600T
51 dnouD TsHUM S | J1%5d 9 U0 PIOPIM|07 006IVEEVT GOV EEV T X WIEG 3 U0 PIOIM | 00S60 01N | 890-301 6007
SU] 53309 SANGSaY LINY 103 I nuswEdy 99pud paseaa3|vT 0089005¢ BEV 0SS X SUIIIEdy O9p(G PAIOAG) | O0P600L-NI_| £90-334-6007
301 0WAORAIQ 335N 0002 €28°C 0L EL8 T X Fusan) uouawrey | 0060 O1-NI | 990-324-600L,
I 59900Ig g = 00LZET6L1 ZTE LT X SIOMOL [EQua) 15¥3 | OOZG0OL'NI_| 590-331600F
31 saia003d P9 ST 9000w KieS 5093003 FrsnoH Arinaaios 861 B Geg) 00565 v6L7 S65 P5LY X RUIULLITAY SO0 DOT60OV-NI | 9903346007
&1 s919003d UGUIIA SUROW| ZE 7a%04] _Uowiap Wnom 00°€82 602 T82'60C X UGALISA U0V 10 JOUEY IO | 00060-01-N1_| €90 3316002
d1 5933053y BursnoH fzess| oy %D 2] 00518052 S1805¢ 3 129 §0 JOUey WIRdweT | GOGBOOT-NI | £90-321-6007
&1°Po0d 3 004STE U0 PIOPIM|SE GoHeW| _ swodevEpui 005909191 136 V08T X PuOd 580U U0 PIOJIM | 0OGLOOL-NI | 190-33L600F
1 9300 d SUOIIN | L€ WeuRg|  aRsesusaD) TN 195V - 01D | 00000 5822 000'0RE T ¥ 2010d JOTEN | OOZEOOT-NI | 090-321-600T
3 N B GopEn|___ swodevtipul 00920 G0 L D0 080°L ¥ Wed9i | 0S80 0UNI_| 650-390-600%
; I o) FuisnoH 1 pue 8] Zi€ GO Eoerpul 00'6€0 LE0T SL8IVE W 33010 JWONIMEH PUC SUSPIED POOMYI99T | DOSSOOL-NI | 850-30L-600%
U] 0D PUEA PUR SRASUEA] jO WEIB0IY UORDY AUUNLILID))] U 'O "PUBA PUER HRASULAT JO ues0s4 uondy Ak 03|82 uosqiD) U0IIIUUY| Pung |EIKIE) S9XE1 38320 | 0O OPT G20 € 0v1'9z0'e x 3¢} 3dvD | 00Y80-0L-NI £50-324-6002 !
T 3U| UOREPUNGY S35 SLNN FUGIDA] Sl UOGFPANO3 IAAI9G FRNN FUBHIA|SE UGUEN| __ sHodeompai| 901 Sa0siApy @ieas3 (698 KD | 00 099 SEG'E 099 SE6 € X S3¥id poomwiag | OOtB0OL-NI_§ 950 301-600L.
3u) "EUEIpU] JO SUOITIUT) I FAOH SNLOGANS UCIHINI[09 SAe ooy pung jede) 5o4¢1 1829 | 006VZ STV L 6V 987'L * Forsnor oqwoadng tung | GOZE0OT-NI_| 5503316008
3T 4naiD WeRIuM L] J1 AMTIOPEL J0 PiOpeM|By_| Mawotoqueg, ] 008STSELT §EL V051 X FRASIOPEL J0 SIawEdy PIOPOM | OOTRO OV-NI | v50-301 600
—__ 1Wawdopnaa ApuaH-PmEm| 1 swwadniedy JoueEH 1euing |09 S4eg ] 00 V9L ErT T D6E 2621 ¥ SUSWLIEdY JOUH BoUING | 000R00L-NI | £50-391-6002
TUSWA0NASQ 1959y T Apu] PUE UOREIOdI03 10IAKIGHAI] EaRy ARy &) Rusumedy W 35| €€ wouen| _ swodeumpul G080 £v6 000002 X SGSUI0Y HED 5 | 0ORBOOL-NI | 250-301-6007
51 3 (] G0fanaQ 3ENDG UOHIIE |SE w | SHCUToY 00656062 1 656 0621 W UIURIEDY ENS UoTE | 00BLOOL-NI | 150-301-600
FLED Qe 31 TREMSHIM IF SRWA| S oM puouINH 00935 60L T VSSH0L T % J3TEMIUUM I SUeRIA | 00PLOOL'NI_| 050-34-600%
TUIUISHEUEH PUv AEOH IUSLAUOH PUT UDRESOd q casy fopy 31797V STEVY U0 9% NEIL[69 wopew | saodeveipul 00€LL 7502 £LL'1902 3 "SAY SYEV UD OIS 111 | OOLZOOT-NI_| 6v0-33L-600%
om a o3 31 Sioutsed JSHOR USaID UOHER|GE TS| vouen| 0098 L5T 1 [EAA ® SUBUNAGY USD UOUEN | G0SL0OTNI | 8v0-300-6008
ST Q SNO3 PR ALioueL] a1 S9WOH MIed |SE UoPEN| eutipu] 0056v'L66 S6v 266 ¥ SHiON Mavied | OOELO OLNI | 4v0-391-600T,
1 FUIBGMGY, SFETRA UROTJUION 0% SYEi| oFeRqIRed 00257’ 19v T5vi50 ¥ W SIWOUMOL SFeiA WROWIUON | OOZZOOU-NI_| 990-301 6001
d1 fUsuLEdY [FUGREN |23 vowen| EuEipu)| 00000009 0000592 x SWaWLwdy [eUoReN | GOTZOOT-NI_| 5v0 301 600C
a1 'SpoOM J9qurv| 05T vopE| __ swodeueipu 005V viST SSVVIST ¥ SPODM J3qIY | 00890OVNI_| v¥0 3016007,
&1 300" B00L RUSUnSaAU| 309P5d |96 uosuof] _ poomuaain) 008TT L9E € SI0EGEE ¥ liT9vH0g Uay0i1 | 005001 NI | €60 301 600Z
drqmauLieg pautn | UsURIEdY UAD MOHM |25 uaH| RS W 00vL0'8%6 Y5556 X RUIILIEY USO MONIM | ODSLOOL-NI_| £v0-301-600F,
31 il NusULIEdy Sl FEPII|SE | WHInGIpUeA| JmAsueA) WA PNV 5] 00TV9 9T E TVEIISE ¥ TTSIEIL €p9) | O09IOLNI | T#0-304-6007
ST Iqau03s - AN|OE ¥30oueH U0 0O BVELBE L Z8U2IST X FI004 1INYIOTS | 00260 60'NT_| 00-T9L-600F
3 1153 D) 3301 [59 w330 R BO0LU'S06'T BEvvL6 L ¥ 5916153 KD 931 | 00640 60'Ni_| BEO-394-6007,
KD UERGIA 10 PO vy S0040) 00 0% ROE T 08 B0E T [ I3 GEPRPI 10 SIWGH PSOpam | DOSW0 60'NI | £E0-304-600Z
TGI00|3A50 FusnoH AUEnO ; UGonuRH|  GOUeenH pan] |=j0e) 394€1 a5 | 00 €06 06’ €06006'5 w SSUAIEAY (0043 FE1U9) | G0ZDY OU'NI_| 9€0-301-6007,
DV 00SE6€E9 SE6 £E9 X 11 530035 10308 112 | OOT60 60'NI_| SEO 30L600L
06600000 0000000 X WOH PUt POOMIINT] | 00¥60-60'NI | PE0-394-600Z,
000000000 000'000'F 3 WNQPEIR FUT STEH OWL | 00E60 60°NI | EE0-334-6002
357 393495 AUNDI 0oLy | - APUQUIAIY JO SUIRIED | 00060-60° NI Z£0-301-600Z|
11 PIOH dUN|__ 00GLLGELT 000'STET % SORITS HPASHAON | ODLBOGONI | TE0-900-6007,
31 309WwdorAsQ 103N | 0061y voE 61v'99E X Sudintedy MIHIH | 00360°60-NI_| 620-304 6002
3T 1UaWG013ASQ 5333009 AED) 00BLE VWP 6 BLETYYE x Quautiedy uciea|” 00S3001-NE_| 920-324°6002,
ELC) %ﬁ.nﬂn_ 0052 W0LY 000'SEL'S X Suaugiedy UISH GGLURYS [ 0080 60'NI_| 820-34-6002
GIREG3jES 95814 N3 OO EEE 015 526869 [ 9313 winqo)| 00280 60°'NI | 220-394-600Z)
z 00652 0EV L TS0 TENT X WSYOpEG 1€ 9301d SWADSN| OOELO60'NT_| $20-334-600F
001009590 VoS SELT X SURULEGY (U] 001060 N1 | £20-3016007
00VZE €LV VIEELY T X UON Z0Z | 000L060'NI__| Z20-330-6002
00SEUELYY 6579505 X SUsuILIedy a3¢ig Wiwd| 00YI0 GO-NI | #10-304 6007
006502602 650 L80¢ X SUMNIFAY GUON SUN| GOEI0GO-NI_| LZ0-3OL 600Z,
00689 921T 65T B9LT ¥ Wieq pIojpein| 00790 60-NI_| £00-33L 600F
009S0'EVEE 90 EVB E X 5AG) UpfUes3| 00190 60-NI_| 200-331-6002
009Ev OLLE T9CSELE X SWOPESYY Swreid| 00090'60°NI | 100 394 6002
0GLIZ 180L T80 X Susuiedy o¥piH 93€91] 0008060'NI | 910-3AL600Z
009V 7669 95V 5560 X UMDY JO(UI5 JOUTW MOTRM| O0LOGONI | ¥0U-390-600Z,
00OLT 0657 L X 5 Ov w0 a15| 006900L-NT | 110-391-6007
00925°08L 929 08L T X I0UF KNEA JE| _00BL0 60 NI__| £10-334-600F
006205229 000'599°9 X SIWOH 16qUNQ UOBRAWSEM| OOZZ06O"NT_| 600-331-6007
00022 T26¢C 021262 X SENANCOPIAD| 00VL0 6ONI | 4003946007,
00SIZ6LTY e IZE Y ¥ 5L wRa3] 00D 66 N1 _| S00-30L 6002,
00612 9LLL G1T9LLT X 1199%(d 19Wd 1561} _00630°60-NI_| ¥10-30L-6002
00vSvLETT 14 X W SusunIEdy a9 Uuary|00BS060-N1_| SL0 301 600Z
00LT6v8 L TG X WRIUNWWO) 101095 IpIS9dOH | 00560 60 NI_| GE0-3L 6007
G0'006 8662 155288 € X 9130014 UOIIG¥]  O00Z0OU-NI | Z0-304 6002
D0 TIEHIT6 e ¥ €4 BogaT) Wapuadapu] J0S soe) Kuais| O0RE060 NI_| Z10-330 6007
00T0E LS50 € T0£4S0E ¥ Suawivdy U1 98111] _0OTBD 60-NT | 070-301 6002
D [ 009158289 915 8289 X 35€1d 1n0) AGEW| 006L0 60 NI | £10-334 6002
D | 00590522 TS9 0522 X 11 95¥Uq susuiLiedy aBpry IIEL| O0SL0-60°NI | 610-394-6007)
B0 0L E59 [X5] X 39D poomuag| 005060 NI_| 800-320-600Z
[Grveriavs 6YE1E9s X SSIas3 piemp3| 00530-60°NI_| 9003206007
3u| I0SApY aERs3 (€04 MDD | 0080V Z1P'S BOVLLYS % 9314 UUNREN| 00S9060°NI | 010-31-6002
00200 PEEE €6 018 € X 00v80-60 NI_| 0£0-304 6007

ved TUROURY pIpsEmy | IUnOWIY 35enbag | BOROD | PoDD | 7 @ e

0

TT0Z '$1 J2quaidas jo se spaemy pue suonedyddy adueydsxl 2091

vuqyx3



e

0058 196 S€¢
6V VL8 196 SEL 196 1vR 99T
ToneIaion 1SRN S 00 53155 A Sy
00799 8LL V98 EPY L Y
00606 788 S 606 v S X
GO0EC ¢S B0G'000' ¥
00°£99°652'L 000°006°L x
00 sl BES Zv6 819 ¥
up ‘Aually vody AP Wwoe) 82_ 00'9£0°558 115€56 X
STV G015 HevaM uE_ 00'654'805'L st x
o L 0050V 1Z0T 616251 L X
TUIWA0RAI0 APusH AR 000vE 191 L OYEIITL X
3T SUABIRIASC TR0 § Ko 00050 v19 106686 X
JT sieseg 00°€6L 299 L SY9206'1 x
00 Vv 68L 191638 x
d1 "Buissas) spas| 2y 0 00862265 ¢ 19Ev8L L X
1 "/RUn0 UMOId 4O SIEH 35803 | ZL 00587 PIET VEISLET X

L W T T
UN0D UMoIg JO SEH 153304 | 00S01-0L-N) BL0-301 6002 |

T102 ‘bT Jaquaidas jo se spremy pue suonedyddy asueyaxa zogt
v uqiya




z $ ‘Huujeway
EEE'BY0'BE $ | :uonedxo|ly dvdlaNnH [e304
(43} 6TL'T08'E S | €E€'3V0°8E S :153nbay |er01
“ou) 'sJ8p|ing Aunwwo) 3yl | 41 ‘1l sawoyumoy 33e|IA 3umolyLIoN|0s ayeq| odedawy) isel OET'BEE’S $ jwoyaumo) 38e|iA UMOIYLION]  S00-60-dvIL| 800-dvI.1-600Z
*3u 'saruadosd 1N 1§ ueuwsH *d"1 ‘YUON 3UIN|8S auAem puousyary 0vT's9v'e S sawyedy yuoN auIN|  €00-60-dvILl| £00-dvD1-6002
d1dnoJo BasHuM ayL d1 “AD ue3IYANN JO PIOIXBM |t auod ]| Al uediydatw 6v9'LTT'Y $ AD ueBiydI Jo paojxam|  200-60-dvIL| 900-dvI1-600T
711 uawdoaaaq ssai8oid Asen d11uawdoianaq ssasodid Aeolo e Aep - S sjuswypedy uojjeq S00-dvI1-6002
BuiSNOH 3JOJAUON u0IF3Y UJAISIM JT1 313580 MaN a3e|lIA 21283u01S|Z2T AJusH 3ise] MaN] 6TL'TOS'E $ | 61LT08'E S ade||IA 31e3auois| ¥00-60-dvIL | v00-dvI1-600T
VHI ‘HYd d1 ‘8uUIsnoH Y pue 1|Te uouweiy| siodeueipul 000°000°9 S Aaumoy pue poom|aunel|  £00-60-dvIL| £00-dVvIL-600Z
VHI 'HVYd d1'g pue H1|L0€ UOLBW 000°000°9 $ wingeg pue siiiH umly  900-60-dvJl| Z00-dvJ1-600T
d1dnoJD 1I3SUYM YL d1YUON L0L|OV uolsey|  stjodeuelpuy S65'S12'6 $ YUON £0Z| T00-60-dvIL| 100-dvJ1-6002
19dojaaag JBumo syun | Awwno) A JuawAeday WNOWY papsemy swepN udwdolanag # piemy 4 uednddy

1102 ‘¥T Joqwaidas jo se spiemy pue suonenddy dvoL
8 1qiyx3




STATE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

INDIANAPOLIS

46204

Ricriarb E. MoOURDOCK
TREASURER OF STATE

November 2, 2011

Sherry Siewert

Executive Director

Indiana Housing & Community Development Authority
30 South Meridian Street, Suite 1000

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re: Designee Signature for the September 22, 2011, Indiana Housing & Community Development
Authority Board Meeting Minutes

Dear Ms. Siewert:

Please be advised that Richard Bramer, the Indiana Treasurer’s designee, resigned with the Office of the
Treasurer on October 26, 2011, and was unable to sign the September 22, 2011, board meeting minutes
(minutes). Due to his departure with the office, | will now serve as the Treasurer’s designee. Pursuant to
my correspondence with Gina Jones of the Indiana Housing & Community Development Authority, |

have signed the minutes on Richard Bramer’s behalf.

Sincerely,

%V Prakhe

Jillean Battle
Office of the Treasurer of State

(317) 232-6386 * Fax (317) 233-1780 * www.state.in.us/tos





